FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

EDS-441(13) Telfair-Wheeler Counties OFFICE Preconstruction
P.I. No. 561470

M Zz £ DATE October 11, 1988

R. L. Alston, Assistant Director of Preconstruction

Frank Danchetz, State Environmental/Location Engineer

REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

The attached revised Project Concept Report is returned to you without further
action. The segiment of US 341 from the end of GIP-TSAP-27(88) now under
construction, through this project is included in GIP-341(23), (McRae to Lumber
City). The program implementation of EDS-441(13), EDS-441(12) and GIP 341(23)
are tentatively to be let at the same time. TIf this should change, a segiment
of GIP 341(23) can be implemented with either of the McRae Bypass projects.

The estimate for the 0.6 mile segiment of US 441 can be used under the GIP
designation.

I have discussed this with Mr. Lewis and he agrees with this procedure. If
you have questions please let me know.

RLA/se
Attachment

cc: Charles Lewis
Robert E. Humphrey
Gene Skeen
Ron Colvin
William Durrence
Paul Liles




D.0.T. 66

~ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE EDS-441 (13) Telfair/Wheeler Counties orrice Atlanta, Georgia
P.I. No. 561470

North McRae Bypass 1948
FROM Robert E. Humphrey, P.E., Project Review Enginee
TO Alton L. Dowd, Jr., P.E., Director of Preconstruction \\\

suesect PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT - REVISED

We have reviewed the attached revised Concept Report for this Major
project -and have the following comment:

The original Concept Report was approved May 18, 1988. The
estimated cost shown below is a combination of submitted costs on
the Concept Report of May 18, 1988 and the costs of the revised
Concept Report.

We have not received any signed cover sheets from other offices.

This report is satisfactory for approval.

The estimated costs of this project are as follows:

Construction $7,048,759
Inflation (5% per year) 722,500
E &C (10%) 777,126
Preliminary Engineering (5%) 352,500
Right of Way 570,000
Utilities 140,000

JKM/ jmf

Attachments

c:  Frank Danchetz




FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO
STATE OF GEORGIA . RECD,

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

EDS~-441(13), Telfair/Wheeler Counties OFFICE Epvironment/Location
P.I. No. 561470
Prev. Proj. No. EDS-441(8) DATE  August 17, 1988

Frank L. Danchetz, P.E., State Environmental/Location Engineer

Robert E. Humphrey, P.E., Project Review Engineer

REVISED CONCEPT REPORT

The attached concept report is a revision of the original concept report which
was approved May 18, 1988. The original report has been revised to include
widening a section of U.S. 341 between the end of Project GIP-TSAP-27(88),
which is under conmstruction through McRae, and the proposed North McRae Bypass.
This change is recommended because the project to widen U.S. 341 between McRae
and Lumber City, Project GIP-341(23), is scheduled for construction one year
later than the North McRae Bypass. This would leave a 2 lane gap between
the end of Project GIP-TSAP-27(88) and the bypass. It is proposed to widen
U.S. 341 to 5 lanes through this section which will require a minimum of 130
of right-of-way.- The 1limits would be from the end of the 5 lane presently
under construction to the cemetery just east of the proposed bypass.

The concept report also includes an updated estimate for the bypass. If you
have any questions, you can contact Jerry Hobbs at 699-4463.

FLD/JLH/sb
Attachment

cc: R.L. Alston
Walker Scott
Charles Lewis
Ron Colvin
William J. Durrence

| Eof
Enginesring. Services g’.‘/
' /

10




o;./‘( > ) TLFAIR/WHEELER o5 N N |

N ) e ‘ 6 o A
/ / /@k - Mt Olivet ) : \v NN . GRIMES
) m Grimes 4 _+
Z, Q&2 N -Cema W=
Harrelson 6 - ‘:’._/v" \ ‘3

Friendship
ChUrCh Eric
Chur

. . r1
= Willioms¥

TELF%IRE; Cem.
WHEEL
AIRPORT o8/

AN

M Avants /
-

END EDS—441(13) g

VLITTLE )
_ '\ OCMULGEER
S \\STATE PARK|

'

s
p )
. mn
3 Boy Spring N> -%f, ,?;
f 39 Church . ]

e %

Y/ 2
\, ~BEGIN EDS—441(13) ‘

) a M
ac ‘\6‘€€ $" ((
I #eSs NS 3

A

- o \
~§~ "e;\‘ \\ ¢

<_END EDS—441(12)\8

- N 4149 " \
Y a, \ \
v e, /‘/ N\

* INNNY

SCALE IN MILES AN
o 1 2\

Memorial
Gardens

m—{ —

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION N,
STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT / LOCATION
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 12

EDS-441(12 & 13)

NORTH & SOUTH MCRAE BYPASS

ssale: 1's { MILE date: JULY 1988

sewty: TELFAIR/WHEELER




PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

DATE:__8/17/88

PROJECT NUMBER:__ EDS-441(13) COUNTY:__ Taylor/Wheeler

PROJECT NAME: North McRae Bypass

P. 1. NUMBER:__561470 FEDERAL ROUTE NO: F-42-1 STATE ROUTE NO:

PROJECT LENGTH: Bypass 2.4 U.S. 341 0.6 BEGINNING: U.S. 341 east of McRae

ENDING:__U.S. 441 near entrance to Little Ocmulgee Park

TRAFFIC: CURRENT( 1990) 1200 to 2900 pPROJECTED (2010 ) 2100 to 5100

PDP CLASSIFICATION: Major project on new location

FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION:__Rural principal arterial

PROJECT NEED: This is part of the economic development highway system

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE MAX IMUM
DESIGN SPEED: 55 DEGREE OF CURVE:_2°-30' ALLOWABLE GRADE:_2.0%

———————— ——— et et v S, St

EXISTING TYPICAL SECTION:_New location and 2 lanes

PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION: 4 lanes with a 44' grass median on bypass; 5 lanes on US 341

TYPE ACCESS: Partial limited on bypass; By permit on US 341

MAJOR STRUCTURES: 2 bridges over the Little Ocmulgee River

ESTIMATED COST:

BASE YEAR:_1988 =~ INFLATION/YR:_5%_ ESTIMATE YEAR: 1990

CONSTRUCTION: __$8,404,000

R/W: $ 507,000

UTILITIES: $140,000 (R.R.Xings only) TOTAL: $9,114,000

-Page 1-

PCRF rev. 7/19/88




PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

PROJECT NO. : EDS-441(3)

LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: State Aid Environmental Impact Study

LEVEL OF PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT:_Public hearing held May 26, 1988

TIME SAVING PROCEDURES APPROPRIATE: YES X NO

DESIGN VARIATIONS REQUIRED: N/A

OTHER PROJECTS IN AREA: GIP-TSAP-27(88), under construction. _EDS-341(23).

Widening of US 341 between McRae and Lumber City.

CONCEPT TEAM MEETING DARTE:

LOCATION INSPECTION DATE:

PERMITS REQUIRED ( 4f, CDE 404, etc.): COE 404

NUMBER OF RELOCATIONS (HOUSES & BUSINESSES DISPLACED) : _4 res., 1 comm. bldg.

OTHER ALTERNATES CONSIDERED: No Build

COMMENTS: This report revises the original report dated 2/3/87 which was approved on

May 18, 1988. It now includes widening a section of U.S. 341 from the end of project

GIP-TSAP-27(88), now under construction, to a point approximately 1000' S.E. of the

intersection of U.S. 341 with the proposed bypass.

ATTACHMENTS :
TYPICAL SECTIDON XX
COST ESTIMATE XX

OTHER:

—Page 2-




NOIAQIW . #¥ HLIM INV -+
NOILJdS "193IdAL

SSVdAg

_ 4>_A |

1 Ve A% Ve /BT

M/4 .002 NIN




s
Nrg 12" —-10"»

24"
TRAVEL LANES

174°/F 1,

® 13.5' WHEN FILL SLOPE=2:1

TYPICAL CROSS SECTION

MIN 130' R/W

EXISTING LANES

—



FHREL IMI Oy CDOS7FT O EST o MMSTT E

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCATION

P.I. NO: 561470 REVISED:

PROJECT NO: EDS-441 (13) REVISED:

PROJECT NAME: M, McRAE BYFAES REVISED: C8-15-1985
COUNTY: TELFAIR/WHEELER DATE z _(5—07-87

FROJECT DESCRIPTION: WIDENIMG OF LS 241 FROM THE END OF FROJ

GIF-TSAP-27(88) 1O 1000 ESST OF BYFASS

PROJECT LENGTH: O &y MILES

TYFICAL SECTION: BUFAL. WIDENING-2 TO 4 LANES WITH 14" FLUSH FEDIAN
B 1507 MIN R/

EXISTING ROADWAY (If Applicable): T LONES
TRAFFIC:
INITIAL DESIGN YEAR: 1990  DAILY VOLUME (AADT): 4,500

Lol WL Bok

FINAL DESIGN YEAR:_ 2010  DAILY VOLUME (AADT): 7,500

( )FROGRAMMING PROCESS (X)PRE-PROGRAMMING FROCESS ( YFEASIBILITY STUDY

COMMENTS:

FREPARED BY: JLH




PAGE 2 OF o

FRO.JECT COSTS

A. RIGHT-OF-WAY

1. PROPERTY (Land and Easements) % L, G0
2. DISPLACEMENTS 3 ]
Z. OTHER COST 5 A, 000

SUBTOTAL % 15,000

B. REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES

i. RAILROAD Ed i
2. TRANSMISSION LINES % 0
3. SBERVICES F ]

SURTOTAL % &

C. MAJOR STRUCTURES

1. WALLS s o
2. BRIDGE STREAM CROSSING % .
. BRIDGE OVER/UNDERFASS % 0
4. BOX CULVERTS $ 0

SUBTOTAL % £




D.

i.

2.

GRADING AND DRAINAGE

EARTHWORK

a. UNCLASSIFIED EXEQUQTIQg

i TP T . r o z
BP0 O B ST 2

O CY @ 50,00

PaGE

3 OF 5

b. BORROW EXCAVATION
O CY @ 0,00

DRAINAGE

aa

LONGITUDINAL SYSTEM)

D. &0 MILES @&  $34, 000

MINOR DRAINAGE (INCLUDIMNG CROSS DRAIN PIFES &

20, 400

b. CURE AND GUTTER

A0y | @ S0 1O

E. BASE AND PAVING

i.

o

GRADED AGGSREBATE BASE

SUBTOTAL

B,00"0 — 4TI T @ $Eom 19
ASFHALT PAVING
a. ASFHALTIC CONCRETE "“E"
1,500 — 1 o0 T @ g 38
b. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE "R"
D000 1,404 T @ 33 3%
145,500
c. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE BASE TR
7RO —— 5 743 T @ $mpon 34
2637
d. BITUMINDOUS TACK COAT S
TOATT (G B goese 1%
CONCRETE FPAVING 0

OTHER FAVING

i ed § gy
S, BAT

SUBRTOTAL %

450,84




F. LUMFP ITEMS

1. TRAFFIC CONTROL

FAGE 4 OF 5

2. CLEARING AND GRUBBING
7 ACRES @ $aRon

3. LANDSCAFING
s MILES @

1500 ac

4. EROSION CONTROL
0,500 MILES & $15%, 000

5. DETOURS (INCL. TEMP. BRIDGES)

G. MISCELLANEOUS

1. LIGHTING

SUBTOTAL

9,000

5 8]
52,00

% Sl

2. SIGMING/STRIPING
Qu&00 MILES @ $30,000

L8, 000

Z. BUARDRAIL
OLF @ $10.25 + O ANCHORS @ %

-
s

b4

]

4. OTHER
D.600 MILES @  $51,000

) S0

H. SFECIAL FEATURES

SUBTOTAL

48, &0




ES T IMFMaeTE SUIMMeSF™

RIGHT-OF—WAY « v v v o na. F e s EsEeazsmsemEe .. R
REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES. s eecvccaccanans P
CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY
MAJOR STRUCTURES . s c s v ns e nenenaean sesmsmsaexmss %
GRADING AND DRAINAGE. . s o cocuua. . ]
BASE AND PAVING..... “sememmemena aeammsennn R
LUMP ITEMS...... Ceasoamaua wemmmsmeewamasenanan k2
MIGCELLANEOUS. . i s i e naan s e xmsmnEassesana -
SFECIAL FEATURES. st ivieneeennnnnnn P

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST.ceeanawsswnanaesssh

INFLATION (5S4 per vear).oecsceecaasasannsnas aenah
E. & C. (104)..... Ensesesecamsasaneann S
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST e e e e crcmncannnnnnnnns %

FAGE & OF

wn

15,000

O

G700 54,400

FRE 023 450,684

BAEL3H5 oS, 684

GRAND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST %

6Zo 826 T, 3B




FHREL ITMIMORY COS7 EST IO T e

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCATION

F.I. ND:_ 3561470 REVISED: _

FROJECT NO: EDS-441(17) REVISED:

PROJECT NAME: MNORTH MoRAE EBYFOSS REVISED: 08-15-1988
COUNTY: TFLFAIR/EELER DATE & QF—02—87

PROJECT DESCRIFTION: FORM LS 341 BEAST OF McRAE TO LS 441 MEAR THE

ENTRAMNCE TO LITHE COMALGEE STATE PORK

FPROJECT LEMGTH: 2 400 MILES

TYFICAL SECTION: FURFAL MEW LOCATION-4-LANES WITH 44° MEDIAN
# 200” MIN AW

EXISTING ROADWAY (If Applicable):

TRAFFIC:
INITIAL DESIGN YEAR: 1990 DAILY VOLUME (AADT):__ 2,500
FINAL DESIGN YEAR:_ 3010 DAILY VOLUME (AADT):_ 5,100

JFROGRAMMING FPROCESS (X)PRE-PROGRAMMING PROCESS ( YFEASIBILITY

COMMENTS: _

PREFARED RBY:_JLH

S5TUDY




FHROJECT O OSsSTS

A. RIGHT-OF-WAY

PAGE 2 OF 3

1. FROFERTY (Land and Easements) & 152,000
2. DISPLACEMENTS % 195,000
3. OTHER COST % 208, 00

B. REIMEBUREABLE UTILITIES

SUEBTOTAL %

=SS, GO0

i. RAILROAD $ 140, D00
2. TRANSMISSION LINES : 0
%. SERVICES i o

SUBTOTAL % 140, 100

C. MAJOR S5TRUCTURES

1. WALLS 3 ]
2. BRIDGE STREAM CROSS5ING % o B0, D0
3. BRIDGE OVER/UNDERFASS % £
4. BOX CULVERTS 5 8]

SUBRTOTAL %

2 B0 Q0D




D. GRADING AND DRAINAGE

1.

2.

FAGE X OF 35

E. BASE AND FAVING

1.

EARTHWORK
a. UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION % A4,
ASR 00 Y & 81,75 - 0 CY @ B0, 00
b. BORROW EXCAVATION % "]
0 CY & &0, 00
DRAINAGE
a. MINOR DRAINAGE (INCLUDING CROS5S DRAIN FPIPES & % 196,800
LONGITUDINAL SYSTEM)

e 00 MTL S @ s O

b. CUREB AND GUTTER % e

Ay LF @ BE, 000
SUBTODTAL % [

GRADED AGGREGATE BASE % 4002, 578
8,000 e W ESL T @ $17.08

ASFHALT FAVING

a. ASFHALTIC CONCRETE "E® % 181,265
1,500 e S.ob T @ $52, 51

b. ASFHALTIC CONCRETE *"B" % e, I221
ey L — Faons T @ &H7), o0

c. ASFHALTIC CONCRETE BASE 3 9, 151
TLo0h — G 718 T a8 79,97

d. BITUMINDUS TACK COAT % 7,554
Q@E17 68 0,79

COMCRETE FAVING % ]

OTHER PAVING + 171,62

SUBTOTAL %

1.897.820




PAGE 4 OF 5

F. LUMP ITEMS

1. TRAFFIC CONTROL % =0, 000
2. CLEARING AMD GRUBEING % 275,455
on ACRES @ 54,700

3. LANDSCAFING 2 122,400
2,400 MILES @  $31,000

4. ERUOSION CONTROL % 115,200
ey MILES & $48,000

5. DETOURS (INCL. TEMP. BRIDGES) $ 9]

SUBTOTAL #% R R
G. MISCELLANEOQUS
1. LIGHTING % ]
2. SIGNING/STRIFPING 3 &85, 800
S A0 MILES @ $37,000
3. BUARDRAIL % e,
1,800 LF @ $10,25 + 12 ANCHORS ® 7959
4. OTHER ] 0G40
20 MILES @ $1461,000
SUBTOTAL $ TG, 190

H. SPECIAL FEATURES + 0




ESTIMOSOTE SLIMMORY

RIGHT-OF —WAY . s e s v nmnennnnnn

....... P,

REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES..cecuueanses ssemsenm=man %
CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

MAJOR STRUCTURES . s i e s ccenans R eee R ——

GRADING AND DRAINAGE. c s s v s s s e e na . %

PAGE 5 OF

555, 000

140,000

2,880,000

£41,000

1,887,830

LUMP ITEMS..vveuvenenn- e s $ 531,055

MISCELLANEOUS . « v o vavuena- e Cereeeeaeaa. 3 503,190

SFECTIAL FEATURES. cvvvcvnrenn- e eeeaaaaaaa % o
SURTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST.ucuvucnnnn- ceeee-% 6,843,075
INFLATION (5% per year).eoeeeceeeos-a-. I, 660,415 2
Ee & Cu (10%) euuuasmenmenccconananeanns ceeel® 644,307
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST.ceucucnn.. ceeeaen % 7,747,797

GRAND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST

8,442,797

5

yr{s)




REVISION REQUEST
FOR THE :
CONSTRUCTION WORK PROGRA

;///{/'/ MONTH July 1988

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BOARD RESOLUTION DATED AUGUST 16, 1973,
ROARD APPROVAL IS REQUESTED TO REVISE THE CONSTRUCTION WorRK PROGRAM

FOR THE PROJECT AND ACTIVITY OUTLINED BELOW:

(] ADDITION TO THE PROGRAM

[ ] DELETION FROM THE PROGRAM [ 1 PE (] ROW [ CONST.

L] SHIFT IN THE PROGRAM From FY To FY
[ ] CHaNGE IN CosT ESTIMATE

kx] OTHER
PROJECT DATA
ProJecT No. TyPE
CounTy P.1, No, — Work DESCRIPTION
melfair GIP-341(23) wWiden & Reconstruct S.R. 27/0.S. 341/Golden Isles
561960 Parkway:

s nean From S.R. 27 Loop just east of

EDS Corridor "G McRae southeast to the Lumber
City city limits.
Length = 14.4 miles
EstiMATED CosT Low HicH FiscaL Cone. FieLp
($1,000's) \ RoAD RoaD YEAR DisTRICT ~DISTRICT

PE X 1988
ROW  s3,435 X 1989
CONST
~ $17,666 X 1990 8 5

REASON FOR REVISIONS:

To add the estimated cost of rights-of-way and construction to the "High Road" Program
for information until "EDS" funding is approved for the next phase. This is as approved

in the Project Concept Report.
Funding for P.E. was approved in 1988.

The bridge at Sugar Creek is to be widened from 27.7' to 43.25' and a new parallel

bridge constructed under project no, BHF-002-2(29) P.I. #521760.

RECOMMENDE )
DIRECTOR, DIVI%/bN oF PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING
APPROYED BY £)
RECOMMENDED _ Pirector of
COMMISSIONER JUL 08 1988

Planning and
Programming




Project Number:

P.I. Number:

Federal Route Number:
State Route Number:

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCA. N -
PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

GIP-341(23) Telfair County v
561960 Ve e
F2-2
S.R. 27

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL: DATE OF REPORT March 25, 1988

Morewy 23~ /548

DATE v

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

od L 7

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL/LOCAFION ENGINEER

STATE ROAD AND AIRPORT DESIGN ENGINEER

./

STATE TRAFFIC AND SAFETY ENGINEER

DISTRICT ENGINEER/TENNILLE

STATE BRIDGE AND STRUCTURAL DESIGN ENGINEER




